Otter Tail Power Corporation
March 29, 2011
Page 7

alternative is the CCGT +Wind option, however, this option results in a 35 percent higher cost
of energy than BSP with AQCS. Adding in the stranded asset costs to the CCGT +Wind option
increases the differential in cost of energy between these two options to 40 percent. Adding in
the high environmental cost scenario adder reduces these differentials in levelized energy costs
to 29 percent and 34 percent respectively.

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was prepared for each of the alternatives evaluated in the Analysis under
the following cases:

• Capital Cost
• Fuel Cost
• O&MCosts

(plus or minus 30%)
(plus or minus 20%)
(plus or minus 20%)

A sensitivity. analysis was performed to determine the impact of changes to the capital costs of
each option. The results of the capital cost sensitivity analysis are presented in Figure I below.

Page 7 of 11

•

North Dakota Case No. PU-11-__
Attachment 9

PUBLIC DOCUMENT- TRADE SECRET· PRIVATE DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED

Mr. Mark Rolfes
Otter Tail Power Corporation
March 29,2011
Page 10

Figure 3- O&M Cost Sensitivity Levelized Energy Costs

$140.00

I -~~6.2; ---·-- --·----- --·-·---- -- ----------- -- t ------------------ --- ---- -- --- _ _$]_18_];8 $120.00

l ~ $100.00

~

$105.00
$101.77

$99.47

"

$72.21

--------------- -----·--·---L------- .. -·
!

$80.00

-------+-- --------------------

$40.00 ... -------..---

-20% -15% -10% -5% • 5% 10% 15% 20%

O&M Cost Pertent Change

-BSP+AQCS -CCGT+Windwith PTC -CCGT -BSPonNG

•

Over the range of O&M costs evaluated in this sensitivity analysis, the BSP with AQCS option is
preferred in all instances. O&M cost changes have relatively insignificant impacts on all of the
options considered.

Page 10 of 11

North Dakota Case No. PU-11-_

Mr. Mark Rolfes
Otter Tail Power Corporation
March 29,2011
Page 11

Conclusions

Attachment 9
PUBLIC DOCUMENT- TRADE SECRET- PRIVATE DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED

Based on the results of this Analysis, the BSP with AQCS is the most economically attractive
alternative of the options considered for BSP under the potential future scenarios evaluated. The
BSP with AQCS option results in a significantly lower levelized cost of energy than the other
options evaluated under the base case assumptions: BSP with AQCS option remains
economically attractive relative to the other options considered over the range of sensitivities